John Lesher Fleming

(- 22 Aug 1950)

Fleming, John Lesher. Suddenly on Tuesday, August 22, 1950, at Ocean City, Md., John Lesher Fleming of 1630 44th st. n.w., husband of Esther MacAllister Fleming and father of Barbara and Nancy Fleming and father of Barbara and Nancy Fleming. Friends may call at Gawler's Chapel, 1756 Pa. ave.

The Evening Star, August 24, 1950, p. A4

John Fleming Dies While on Vacation

John Lesher Fleming, 54-year-old special agent of the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co. here since 1922, died Tuesday while vacationing with his family in Ocean City, Md.

Mr. Fleming, a native of Washington, was a graduate of Central High School and was a former president of the "C" Club, an athletic association of the school. He graduated in 1914. He was also a graduate of the University of Pennsylvania, a member of Sigma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity and a member of the District Chapter of the university's alumni association.

During World War I, Mr. Fleming served with the tank corps in Europe.

Mr. Fleming, son of the late George E. Fleming, vice president of the Union Trust Co. here, is survived by his widow, Mrs. Esther Thackara Fleming. They lived at 1630 Forty-fourth street N.W. Two daughters, Barbara and Nancy Fleming; three sisters, Mrs. Francis Winslow, Summit, N.J.; Miss Phebe E. Fleming, New Brunswick, N.J., and Mrs. Carol F. Burke, Carmel, Calif.; and one brother, Carroll H. Fleming, Orchard Park, N.Y., also survive.

Funeral services will be held at 10 a.m. tomorrow at St. Patrick's Episcopal Church, Foxhall road and Greenwich parkway N.W. Burial will be private.